
Members of the public are welcome to view this meeting and receive information 
about it.   
 

North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the 
information you need.  We are able to provide our documents in alternative 
formats including Braille, audiotape, large print and alternative languages.   
 

For further information please call 0191 643 5359. 
 

 
 

 

Planning 
Committee 

 
5 February 2021 
 
To be held on Tuesday, 16 February 2021 commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
This meeting will be held using video conferencing technology and streamed live on the 
Council's YouTube channel. 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 
To receive apologies for absence from the meeting. 
 

 

2.   Appointment of substitutes 
 
To be informed of the appointment of any substitute members for the 
meeting. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest. 
 
You are also requested to complete the Declarations of Interests card 
available at the meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer 
before leaving the meeting. 
 
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation from the requirement 
to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have 
been granted to you in respect of any matters appearing on the 
agenda. 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 

 

 

4.   Minutes 
 
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 December 
2021. 
 

5 - 6 

5.   Planning Officer Reports 
 
To receive the attached guidance to members in determining planning 
applications and to give consideration to the planning applications listed 
in the following agenda items. 
 

7 - 12 

6.   20/01582/FUL, Land South of Elton Street East, Wallsend 
 
To determine a full planning application from Assura Aspire Limited for 
the construction of new medical centre (D1 Use Class) with associated 
clinical support offices, parking, landscaping and associated works. 
 

13 - 42 

7.   20/01271/FUL, 2 Eastern Villas, Springfield Park, Forest Hall 
 
To determine a full planning application from Springfield Park Holdings 
SPV1 Limited for change of use of a vacant former care home to 
provide 11 no. residential apartments with associated parking, 
landscaping and other associated infrastructure. 
 

43 - 78 

Circulation overleaf …



 

 
 

Members of the Planning Committee:  
 

Councillor Ken Barrie Councillor Trish Brady (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor Brian Burdis Councillor Linda Darke 
Councillor Sandra Graham Councillor Muriel Green 
Councillor Frank Lott (Chair) Councillor Paul Richardson 
Councillor Willie Samuel Councillor John Stirling 
Councillor Frances Weetman  



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Tuesday, 15 December 2020 

 
Present:  Councillor F Lott (Chair) 

  Councillors T Brady, B Burdis, L Darke, S Graham, 
M Green, P Richardson, W Samuel and F Weetman 

 
 

 
PQ124/20 Appointment of substitutes 

 
There were no substitute members appointed. 
 
 
PQ125/20 Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor T Brady stated that she had received representations in relation to planning 
application 20/01421/FUL in her role as Councillor for the Northumberland Ward but she 
had not predetermined the application and had an open mind to the arguments to be 
presented at the meeting. 
 
 
PQ126/20 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2020 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
 
PQ127/20 Planning Officer Reports 

 
The Committee received guidance in relation to the principles of decision making when 
determining planning applications and then gave consideration to the planning applications 
listed in the following minutes. 
 
 
PQ128/20 20/01421/FUL, Dorset Arms, Dorset Avenue, Wallsend 

 
The Committee considered a report from the planning officers in relation to a full planning 
application from Dorset Arms Hotel for change of use from public house, restaurant and 
hotel (sui generis) to 14 bedroom hotel with associated facilities (Use Class C1). The 
planning officer reported that since publication of the report, the consultation period had 
expired and no further representations had been received. Consequently, the Committee 
was now recommended to permit the application subject to the conditions set out in the 
report. 
 
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs.  
  
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
Tuesday, 15 December 2020 

Members of the Committee asked questions of officers and made comments. In doing so 
the Committee gave particular consideration to: 

a) the range of activities falling within Use Class C1;  
b) the effect of the proposed condition that the land and buildings shall only be used for 

the purpose of a hotel (C1) and no other purpose; 
c) the enforcement powers available to the authority should the premises be used 

outside the scope of Use Class C1; 
d) the impact of any change of use on any licence issued under the Licensing Act 2003 

for the sale of alcohol; and 
e) the comments from neighbouring residents expressing their concerns and fears 

about the behaviour of patrons of the Dorset Arms. 
 

Resolved that the application be permitted subject to the conditions set out in the planning 
officers report. 
 
(Reasons for decision: The Committee concluded that, having regard to the relevant policies 
contained in the Council’s Local Plan 2017 and National Planning Policy Framework, the 
proposed development was acceptable in terms of the principle of development and its 
impact on neighbouring amenity, the character and appearance of the area and on the 
highway network. The Committee were also satisfied that should the premises be used 
contrary to the Use Class C1, appropriate enforcement action would 
[...]
 of Other Members 
 
While recognising that lobbying of members has an important role in the local 
democratic process, all other members should ensure that their response is not 
such as to give reasonable grounds for suggesting that the decision has 
already been made by the Council. 
 
Lobbying  
 
Members of the Planning Committee should ensure that their response to any 
lobbying is not such as to give reasonable grounds for their impartiality to be 
questioned. However all members of the Council should ensure that any 
responses do not give reasonable grounds for suggesting that a decision has 
already been made by the Council. 
 
Members of the Planning Committee should not act as agents (represent or 
undertake any work) for people pursuing planning applications nor should they 
put pressure on officers for a particular recommendation. 

Page 10



 

PLANNING APPLICATION REPORTS 
CONTENTS 

 
6 20/01582/FUL  Wallsend  
  

Land South of Elton Street East Wallsend Tyne And Wear   
  
 
7 20/01271/FUL  Benton  
  

2 Eastern Villas Springfield Park Forest Hall NEWCASTLE UPON 
TYNE NE12 9AE  

  
 
 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
Application 
No: 

20/01582/FUL Author: Rebecca Andison 

Date valid: 12 October 2020 : 0191 643 6321 
Target 
decision date: 

11 January 2021 Ward: Wallsend 

 
Application type: full planning application 
 
Location: Land South of Elton Street East, Wallsend, Tyne And Wear 
 
Proposal: Construction of new medical centre with associated clinical 
support offices, parking, landscaping and associated works  
 
Applicant: Assura Aspire Limited, Cooper The Brew House Greenhalls Avenue 
Warrington WA4 6HL 
 
Agent: Peacock + Smith, Steve Buckley 53 King Street Manchester M2 4LQ 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Application Permitted 
 
INFORMATION 
 
1.0  Summary Of Key Issues & Conclusions 
 
1.0 Main Issues 
1.1 The main issues for Members to consider are: 
- whether the principle of the proposal is acceptable; 
- the impact on surrounding occupiers;  
- the impact on the character and appearance of the site and its surroundings;  
- whether there is sufficient car parking and access provided; and 
- the impact on trees and ecology. 
 
2.0 Description of the Site 
2.1 The application site is located on the south side of Elton Street East, within 
Wallsend town centre.  It was previously occupied by housing, but this was 
cleared some years ago, and the site is now grassed with a number of trees 
along the northern boundary. It has an area of approx. 0.27 hectares. 
 
2.2 There are car parks immediately to the west, south and east of the site and 
housing to the north.  The Forum shopping centre lies beyond the eastern car 
park while the western car park separates the site from residential properties on 
Thames Gardens. 
 
3.0 Description of the proposed development 
3.1 Planning permission is sought to construct a new medical centre with 
associated clinical support offices, parking and landscaping.   
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 

3.2 The proposed building is 2-3 storey in height and located in the western half 
of the site.  There would be a car park to the east with access from the existing 
access road for the adjacent multi-storey car park. 
 
3.3 The proposed medical centre would contain a GP surgery and a community 
health support hub.  It would allow two existing medical centres on Portugal 
Place and Park Road to be amalgamated. 
 
3.4 The ground floor would contain the GP surgery, reception and waiting area, 
while the upper floors would provide consulting rooms for the community health 
support hub, administration rooms and staff facilities.   
 
4.0 Relevant Planning History 
12/01686/DEMGDO - Demolition of ground floor flats and first floor flats 
maisonettes and associated walkways (communal) and staircases and garages – 
Permitted 14.11.2012 
 
5.0 Development Plan 
5.1 North Tyneside Local Plan 2017 
 
6.0 Government Policy 
6.1 National Planning Policy Framework (February 2019) 
 
6.2 Planning Practice Guidance (As amended) 
 
6.3 Planning applications must be determined in accordance with the 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The NPPF 
is a material consideration in the determination of all applications. It requires 
LPAs to apply a presumption in favour of sustainable development in determining 
development proposals. Due weight should still be attached to Development Plan 
policies according to the degree to which any policy is consistent with the NPPF. 
 
 
PLANNING OFFICERS REPORT 
 
7.0 Main Issues 
7.1 The main issues for Members to consider in this case are; 
- whether the principle of the proposal is acceptable; 
- the impact on surrounding occupiers;  
- the impact on the character and appearance of the site and its surroundings;  
- whether there is sufficient car parking and access provided; and 
- the impact on trees and ecology. 
 
7.2 Consultation responses and representations received as a result of the 
publicity given to this application are set out in an appendix to this report. 
 
8.0 Principle of the Proposed Development 
8.1 Paragraph 7 of NPPF states that the purposed of the planning system is to 
contribute to the achievement of sustainable development.  
 

Page 14



 

8.2 Paragraph 11 of NPPF introduces a presumption in favour of sustainable 
development, which amongst other matters states that decision takers should 
approve development proposals that accord with an up-to-date development plan 
without delay. 
 
8.3 The NPPF (para.80) states that significant weight should be placed on the 
need to support economic growth and productivity, taking into account both local 
business needs and wider opportunities for development. 
 
8.4 Para.92(a) of the NPPF states that to provide the social, recreational and 
cultural facilities and services the community needs, planning policies and 
decisions should plan positively for the provision and use of shared spa
[...]
 
15.8 The above has been reported to IPB.  The contributions are considered 
necessary, directly related to the development and fairly and reasonable related 
in scale and kind to the development.  They are therefore considered to comply 
with the CIL Regulations. 
 
15.9 The applicant has agreed to provide apprenticeship opportunities during the 
construction phase.  A condition is recommended to secure this. 
 
15.10 A CIL payment will not be required for this development. 
 
16.0 Local Financial Considerations 
16.1 Local financial considerations are defined as a grant or other financial 
assistance that has been, that will or that could be provided to a relevant 
authority by the Minister of the Crown (such as New Homes Bonus payments) or 
sums that a relevant authority has received, or will or could receive in payment of 
the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL).  The proposal would result in the 
creation of jobs during the construction phase and within the medical centre once 
it is operational.   
 
17.0 Conclusions 
17.1 The development would bring substantial benefits including securing 
economic growth within a sustainable location, improving services within 
Wallsend town centre and providing much needed medical facilities, which will be 
of significant benefit to local residents.  The proposed medical centre would 
provide a complimentary offer to the existing shopping centre and opportunities 
to increase the vitality of the centre through greater linked trips and footfall.  It is 
therefore officer opinion the proposal is acceptable in principle.    
 

Page 23



 

17.2 It is also considered that the development is acceptable in terms of the 
impact on surrounding occupiers, the character of the area and highway safety.   
 
17.3 The development requires the removal of 6no.trees but replacement 
planting is proposed which in officer opinion provides adequate mitigation for the 
loss of these trees. 
 
17.4 The application is recommended for approval subject to conditions. 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Application Permitted 
 
Members are recommended to authorise the Head of Law and Governance 
to undertake all necessary procedures to obtain the following highway 
improvement by virtue of S278 of the Highways Act 1980: 
Upgrade of existing footpaths abutting the site 
Alterations to parking bays abutting the site 
Associated drainage 
Associated street lighting 
Associated road markings 
Associated signage 
Associated Traffic Regulation Orders 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety. 
 
Permission is sought that the Head of Law and Governance be authorised 
to undertake all necessary procedures to formally close all roads and 
footways within the site that are no longer required under Section 247/ 257 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
 
 
Conditions/Reasons 
 
1.    The development to which the permission relates shall be carried out in 
complete accordance with the following approved plans and specifications. 
         - Application form 
         - Site location plan 1662-090 Rev.A 
         - Proposed elevations 1662-300 Rev.C 
         - Proposed floor plans 1662-201 Rev.J 
         - Proposed roof plan 1662-202 Rev.B 
         - Proposed site plan 1662-105 Rev. N 
         - Planting strategy 2194-COL-XX-DR-L-6000 Rev.01 
         Reason:  To ensure that the development as carried out does not vary from 
the approved plans. 
 
2. Standard Time Limit 3 Years FUL MAN02 * 

 
3. Restrict Hours No Construction Sun BH HOU00

4 
* 
 

 

Page 24



 

4.    Notwithstanding Condition 1, no development shall commence until a 
Construction Method Statement for the duration of the construction period has 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
approved statement shall: identify the access to the site for all site operatives 
(including those delivering materials) and visitors, provide for the parking of 
vehicles of site operatives and visitors; storage of plant, fu
[...]
vring indicated on the 
approved plans shall be laid out prior to the initial occupation of the development 
hereby permitted and these areas shall not thereafter be used for any other 
purpose. 
         Reason: To enable vehicles to draw off and turn clear of the highway 
thereby avoiding the need to reverse onto the public highway having regard to 
policy DM7.4 of the North Tyneside Local Plan (2017). 
 
7.    The development shall not be occupied until a scheme for the following off-
site highway works has been submitted to and approved by in writing the Local 
Planning Authority: 
         Alterations to parking bays abutting the site 
         Associated drainage 
         Associated street lighting 
         Associated road markings 
         Associated signage 
         Associated Traffic Regulation Orders 

Page 25



 

         Reason: In order to minimise danger, obstruction and inconvenience to 
users of the highway and of the access having regard to policy DM7.4 of the 
North Tyneside Local Plan (2017). 
 
8.    No part of the development shall be occupied until a parking management 
plan for the site has been submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  Thereafter this parking management plan shall be carried out 
in accordance with the agreed details. 
         Reason: To ensure adequate parking facilities for the site and in the 
interests of highway safety; having regard to policy DM7.4 of the North Tyneside 
Local Plan (2017). 
 
9.    No part of the development shall be occupied until a service management 
plan for the site has been submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  Thereafter this service management plan shall be carried out 
in accordance with the agreed details. 
         Reason: To ensure adequate parking facilities for the site and in the 
interests of highway safety; having regard to policy DM7.4 of the North Tyneside 
Local Plan (2017). 
 
10.    No part of the development shall 
[...]
raphic evidence of 
regular monitoring and compliance by the pre-appointed tree specialist during 
construction. 
         Reason: To ensure trees to be retained are adequately protected from 
damage during the execution of the works hereby permitted, in the interests of 
visual amenity having regard to policy DM5.9 of the North Tyneside Local Plan 
(2017). 
 
 
Statement under Article 35 of the Town & Country (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015): 
The Local Planning Authority worked proactively and positively with the applicant 
to identify various solutions during the application process to ensure that the 
proposal comprised sustainable development and would improve the economic, 
social and environmental conditions of the area and would accord with the 
development plan. These were incorporated into the scheme and/or have been 
secured by planning condition. The Local Planning Authority has therefore 
implemented the requirements in Paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 
 
Informatives 
Building Regulations Required  (I03) 
Contact ERH Construct Highway Access  (I05) 
No Doors Gates to Project Over Highways  (I10) 
Do Not Obstruct Highway Build Materials  (I13) 
Highway Inspection before dvlpt  (I46) 
Contact NWL Public Sewer Crossing Site  (I11) 
Highway Inspection before dvlpt  (I46) 
Contact Police Crime Prevention Security  (I26) 
 

 

Page 31



 

 

 
Application reference: 20/01582/FUL 
Location: Land South of Elton Street East, Wallsend, Tyne And Wear  
Proposal: Construction of new medical centre with associated clinical 
support offices, parking, landscaping and associated works 

Not to scale © Crown Copyright and database right 
2011.  Ordnance Survey Licence Number 
0100016801 

 

Date: 04.02.2021 

 

Page 32



 

Appendix 1 – 20/01582/FUL 
Item 1 
 
Consultations/representations 
 
1.0 Internal Consultees 
1.1 Highway Network Manager 
1.2 This application is for the Construction of new Medical Centre with associated 
clinical support offices, parking, landscaping & associated works. 
 
1.3 The site is in Wallsend town centre with excellent links to public transport.  
Parking will be provided as part of the proposal and there is also additional 
parking associated with the Forum which has been established for decade and 
the more recent Aldi and Burger King development.  Conditional approval is 
recommended. 
 
1.4 Recommendation - Conditional Approval 
 
1.5 The applicant will be required to enter into an appropriate legal agreement 
with the Local Authority for the following works: 
 
Upgrade of existing footpaths abutting the site 
Alterations to parking bays abutting the site 
Associated drainage 
Associated street lighting 
Associated road markings 
Associated signage 
Associated Traffic Regulation Orders 
 
The applicant will be required to stop up the highway within the site that is no 
longer required under Section 247/257 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
1.6 Conditions: 
 
REF01 - Refuse Storage: Detail, Provide Before Occ 
SIT05 - Construction Management 
 
No part of the development shall be occupied until a scheme for the following off-
site works has been submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local planning 
Authority.  Thereafter this scheme shall be carried out in accordance with the 
agreed details. 
Upgrade of existing footpaths abutting the site 
Alterations to parking bays abutting the site 
Associated drainage 
Associated street lighting 
Associated road markings 
Associated signage 
Associated Traffic Regulation Orders 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety. 
 

Page 33



 

No part of the development shall be occupied until a parking management plan 
for the site has been submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local planning 
Authority.  Thereafter this parking management plan shall be carried out in 
accordance with the agreed details. 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety. 
 
No part of the development shall b
[...]
onsultees 
10.1 Northumbria Police 
10.2 We have no objection in relation to this planning application, however there 
is insufficient detail regarding security intentions of the medical centre, such as 
external lighting, access control measures or types of glazing etc, so we are 
currently unable to provide comments from a crime prevention viewpoint. 
 
11.0 Northumbrian Water 
11.1 In making our response to the local planning authority Northumbrian Water 
will assess the impact of the proposed development on our assets and assess 
the capacity within Northumbrian Water’s network to accommodate and treat the 
anticipated flows arising from the development. We do not offer comment on 
aspects of planning applications that are outside of our area of control. 
 
11.2 It should also be noted that, following the transfer of private drains and 
sewers in 2011, there may be assets that are the responsibility of Northumbrian 
Water that are not yet included on our records. Care should therefore be taken 
prior and during any construction work with consideration to the presence of 
sewers on site. Should you 
require further information, please visit 
https://www.nwl.co.uk/services/developers/ 
 
11.3 I note that the applicant has submitted a pre-planning enquiry to our pre-
planning point of connection team and they will advise in due course on 
appropriate connection points. 
 
11.4 For information only I can also inform you that public sewers and a water 
main cross the site and may be affected by the proposed development. 
Northumbrian Water does not permit a building over or close to our apparatus. 
We will work with the developer to establish the exact location of our assets and 
ensure any necessary diversion, relocation or protection measures required prior 
to the commencement of the development. We include this informative so that 
awareness is given to the presence of assets on site. For further information is 
available at https://www.nwl.co.uk/services/develop
[...]
minded to approve the 
application and grant delegated powers to the Head of Environment, 
Housing and Leisure to determine the application subject to: 
a)  the conditions set out below and the amendment to, addition or omission 

of any other condition considered necessary; and 
b) the applicant entering into a legal agreement to secure the following: 

- Ecology and Biodiversity - £1, 100.00 towards habitat 
creation/mitigation and footpath improvements at Springfield Park.  

- Equipped area for play - £7, 700.00 towards equipped play sites in the 
vicinity of the development in the north west of the borough.  

- Primary Education - £25, 000.00 towards increase in capacity in either 
existing or new provision.  

- Employment and Training - £3, 000.00 towards delivering employability 
interventions to upskill local residents.  

- Coastal Mitigation £1, 1, 661.00 towards coastal mitigation.  
 
 
INFORMATION 
1.0  Summary Of Key Issues & Conclusions 
1.0 The main issues for Members to consider in this case are: 
-Principle of the development,  
-Impact on amenity (visual and residential).   
-Impact on highway safety.  
-Impact on biodiversity; and,   
-Other issues.   

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



 

 
1.1 Planning law requires that applications for planning permission must be 
determined in accordance with the development plan unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise.  Members need to consider whether this 
application accords with the development plan and take into account any other 
material considerations in reaching their decision. 
 
2.0 Description of the Site 
2.1 The site to which this application relates is the formerly occupied Springfield 
House Care Home (Use Class C2). The site measures approximately 0.13 
hectares (ha). The existing property occupies a position close to the access 
junction with Station Road.  The site is bound by existing residential development 
to the north of the site. Allotments are located to the east of the site. C
[...]
 to the Head of Environment, 
Housing and Leisure to determine the application subject to: 
a) the conditions set out below and the amendment to, addition or omission 
of any other condition considered necessary; 
b) the applicant entering into a legal agreement to secure the following: 

Page 59



 

-Ecology and Biodiversity - £1, 100.00 towards habitat creation/mitigation 
and footpath improvements at Springfield Park.  
-Equipped area for play - £7, 700.00 towards equipped play sites in the 
vicinity of the development in the north west of the borough.  
-Primary Education - £25, 000.00 towards increase in capacity in either 
existing or new provision.  
-Employment and Training - £3, 000.00 towards delivering employability 
interventions to upskill local residents.  
-Coastal Mitigation £1, 1, 661.00 towards coastal mitigation.  
 
Conditions/Reasons 
 
1.    The development to which the permission relates shall be carried out in 
complete accordance with the following approved plans and specifications: 
         Site location plan SK-00.01 X 
         Existing site plan SK-10.01 X 
         Existing elevations SK-30.01 X 
         Existing roof plan SK-20.03 
         Existing first floor plan SK-20.02 X 
         Existing ground floor plan SK-20.01 X 
         Site cross section B-B SK-10.05 A  
         Site cross section A-A SK-10.04 X 
         Proposed site plan colour render SK-10.03 B 
         Proposed site plan SK-10.02 E 
         Proposed section SK-40.01 A  
         Proposed elevations SK-30.02 B 
         Proposed roof plan SK-20.06 B 
         Proposed first floor plan SK-20.05 D 
         Proposed ground floor plan SK-20.04 A 
         First floor demolition plan SK-20.08 A 
         Ground floor demolition plan SK-20.07 X 
         Reason:  To ensure that the development as carried out does not vary from 
the approved plans. 
          
2.    The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date o
[...]
ycle stores are lit at night with energy efficient LED lights. 
 
Boundary Treatments – I can find no mention in the DAS or drawings with 
regards to the boundary treatments and whether existing fences will be retained 
or replaced.  My main concern around part of the treatment is the gate access to 

Page 76

https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/iygSCPOqi4noXphz86Ps?domain=nwl.co.uk/


 

the cycle store and what appears to be narrow footpath behind Plot No. 2.  
Ideally the sub divisional fencing in this part of the development should be a 1.5m 
solid fence with a 300mm trellis topping, this will still allow for security to Plot 
No.2 but also improve the natural surveillance for those people using the cycle 
store. 
 
External Lighting – Again there is no mention of external lighting, we would 
recommend lighting of the communal car park to the relevant levels as 
recommended by BS 5489-1:2013.  Lighting should also be considered to 
communal parts of the development, such as entrance, hall, corridors and 
external doors on the ground floor. 
 
Physical Security – I am aware that existing doors and windows will be replaced 
and that access will be via the existing set of double doors, again, I can find no 
mention of any access control measures that will be implemented. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Planning Officer Reports
	6 20/01582/FUL, Land South of Elton Street East, Wallsend
	7 20/01271/FUL, 2 Eastern Villas, Springfield Park, Forest Hall



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Tuesday, 16 February 2021 

 
Present:  Councillor F Lott (Chair) 

  Councillors K Barrie, T Brady, L Darke, S Graham, 
M Green, P Richardson, W Samuel and J Stirling 

 
Apologies:  Councillors B Burdis and F Weetman 

 
 
PQ129/20 Appointment of substitutes 

 
There were no substitute members. 
 
 
PQ130/20 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported. 
 
 
PQ131/20 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2020 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
 
PQ132/20 Planning Officer Reports 

 
The Committee received guidance in relation to the principles of decision making when 
determining planning applications and then gave consideration to the planning applications 
listed in the following minutes. 
 
 
PQ133/20 20/01582/FUL, Land South of Elton Street East, Wallsend 

 
The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with two separate 
addendum circulated prior to the meeting, in relation to a full planning application from 
Assura Aspire Ltd for construction of new medical centre with associated clinical support 
offices, parking, landscaping and associated works.  
 
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 
  
Members of the Committee asked questions of officers and made comments. In doing so 
the Committee gave particular consideration to: 

a) the likely impact of the proposed development on car parking in the area and the 
local highway network; 

b) the rationale of the proposal to amalgamate and relocate two existing medical 
centres into the new facility; 

c) the proposed condition requiring the applicant to submit to the Council for approval a 



 

2 
Tuesday, 16 February 2021 

landscaping scheme which would include details of the type of planting; and 
d) the suitability of the site for use as a medical centre.   

 
(Councillor K Barrie indicated that as he had temporarily lost connection with the meeting 
during the planning officer’s presentation he would take no part in the voting and decision 
making.)   
  
Resolved that (1) the application be permitted subject to the conditions set out in the 
planning officers report and incorporating the amendments set out in the addendums to the 
report; 
(2) the Head of Law and Governance and the Head of Environment, Housing and Leisure 
be authorised to undertake all necessary procedures under Section 278 of the Highways Act 
1980 to secure the following highways improvements: 

i. Upgrade of existing footpaths abutting the site 
ii. Alterations to parking bays abutting the site 
iii. Associated drainage 
iv. Associated street lighting 
v. Associated road markings 
vi. Associated signage 
vii. Associated Traffic Regulation Orders 

(3) the Head of Law and Governance be authorised to undertake all necessary procedures 
to formally close all roads and footways within the site that are no longer required under 
Sections 247 and 257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
(Reasons for decision: The Committee concluded that, having regard to the relevant policies 
contained in the Council’s Local Plan 2017 and National Planning Policy Framework, the 
proposed development was acceptable in terms of the principle of development and its 
impact on surrounding occupiers, the character and appearance of the area, car parking, 
the local highway network, trees and ecology.) 
 
 
PQ134/20 20/01271/FUL, 2 Eastern Villas, Springfield Park, Forest Hall 

 
(Councillor M Green joined the meeting at this point.)  
 
The Committee considered a report from the planning officers in relation to a full planning 
application from Springfield Park Holdings SPV1 Ltd for change of use of a vacant former 
care home to provide 11 no. residential apartments with associated parking, landscaping 
and other associated infrastructure.  
 
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 
  
Members of the Committee asked questions of officers and made comments. In doing so 
the Committee sought clarification on the amount of the proposed contribution towards 
coastal mitigation when officers confirmed it would be £1,661. Members asked officers to 
ensure that, should the application be permitted, the developers adhere to the permitted 
construction hours.  
  
Resolved that (1) the Committee is minded to grant the application subject to completion of 
a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, the 
conditions set out in the Planning officer’s report and the addition, omission or amendment 



 

3 
Tuesday, 16 February 2021 

of any other conditions considered necessary; and 
(2) the Head of Housing, Environment and Leisure be granted delegated authority to 
determine the application following the completion of a legal agreement under Section 106 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure the following; 

i. Ecology and Biodiversity - £1,100 towards habitat creation/mitigation and footpath 
improvements at Springfield Park.  

ii. Equipped area for play - £7,700 towards equipped play sites in the vicinity of the 
development in the north west of the borough.  

iii. Primary Education - £25,000 towards increase in capacity in either existing or new 
provision.  

iv. Employment and Training - £3,000 towards delivering employability interventions to 
upskill local residents.  

v. Coastal Mitigation £1,661 towards coastal mitigation. 
 
 
 


